

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
11/13/2018 8:49 AM

NO. 35741-4-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

MATTHEW SIMON GAROUTTE, APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF GRANT COUNTY

Superior Court Cause No. 17-1-00572-2

The Honorable John M. Antosz

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GARTH DANO
GRANT COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Katharine W. Mathews, WSBA# 20805
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

P.O. Box 37
Ephrata, Washington 98823
PH: (509) 794-2011

Table of Contents

I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

A. GAROUTTE EXPRESSED SATISFACTION WITH THE COURT’S RULING STRIKING GUINN FROM THE STATE’S TRIAL WITNESS LIST AS A REMEDY FOR TARDY PRODUCTION OF McMILLAN’S WRITTEN REPORT AND THE ELEVENTH-HOUR ADDITION OF GUINN AS A WITNESS. ALTHOUGH THE COURT GAVE HIM EVERY OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO AFTER IT CRAFTED AN ALTERNATIVE PREJUDICE ARGUMENT ON HIS BEHALF, GAROUTTE DID NOT ASK TO “UNWAIVE” HIS JURY TRIAL WAIVER AND CONTINUE HIS CASE LONG ENOUGH TO EMPANEL A JURY. DID THE TRIAL COURT HAVE A DUTY TO IMPOSE A REMEDY GAROUTTE NEGLECTED TO REQUEST? (Assignment of Error No. 1)..... 1

B. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED EACH OF THE COURT’S CONTESTED FINDINGS OF FACT AND THESE FINDINGS WERE NOT ERRONEOUS. DID THE COURT’S GUILTY VERDICT DENY GAROUTTE DUE PROCESS? (Assignments of Error Nos. 2 through 16)..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. THE AUGUST 30, 2017 ELUDING INCIDENT 1

B. ADDITIONAL TRIAL TESTIMONY6

C. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL AND MOTION FOR DISMISSAL FOR GOVERNMENTAL MISMANAGEMENT7

III. ARGUMENT.....14

A. GAROUTTE EXPRESSED SATISFACTION WITH THE COURT’S RULING STRIKING GUINN FROM THE STATE’S TRIAL WITNESS LIST AS A REMEDY FOR TARDY PRODUCTION OF McMILLAN’S WRITTEN REPORT AND THE ELEVENTH-HOUR ADDITION OF GUINN AS A WITNESS. ALTHOUGH THE COURT GAVE HIM EVERY OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO AFTER IT CRAFTED AN ALTERNATIVE PREJUDICE ARGUMENT

ON HIS BEHALF, GAROUTTE DID NOT ASK TO “UNWAIVE” HIS JURY TRIAL WAIVER AND CONTINUE HIS CASE LONG ENOUGH TO EMPANEL A JURY. THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO DUTY TO IMPOSE A REMEDY GAROUTTE NEGLECTED TO REQUEST.	14
1. <i>Garoutte failed to raise in the trial court the prejudice argument he asserts on appeal, then neglected to request the remedy he now argues the court should have imposed. RAP 2.5(a) precludes entertainment of this issue.</i>	14
2. <i>Regardless of whether Garoutte’s jury trial waiver was knowing, intelligent, and voluntary in light of late-disclosed information, Garoutte gave up argument on that issue when he declined to ask the court to allow him to rescind his waiver and continue trial long enough to empanel a jury.</i>	16
B. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED EACH OF THE COURT’S CONTESTED FINDINGS OF FACT AND THESE FINDINGS WERE NOT ERRONEOUS. THE COURT’S GUILTY VERDICT DID NOT DENY GAROUTTE DUE PROCESS.	18
1. <i>Standard of review</i>	18
1. <i>The State’s evidence, when viewed in the light most favorable to the prosecution and accepted as true, is sufficient to persuade a fair-minded person substantial evidence supports each of the trial court’s findings of fact.</i>	19
IV. CONCLUSION.	29

Table of Authorities

State Cases

<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	19, 29
<i>State v. Farnsworth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 768, 374 P.3d 1152 (2016).....	19
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	19
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014).....	18
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	18, 21, 25
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	14
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 179, 114 P.3d 699 (2005).....	18

Federal Cases

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	19
---	----

Statutes and Court Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	14
